



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE GFI GROUP INC.) CONSOLIDATED
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION) C.A. No. 10136-VCL

**PLAINTIFFS' SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION, PROPOSED
SETTLEMENT, AND PROPOSED FEE AWARD**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Mark Lebovitch
David Wales
Edward G. Timlin
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**

Marc A. Topaz
Lee D. Rudy
Michael C. Wagner
Leah Heifetz
Justin O. Reliford
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant (#2526)
Mary S. Thomas (#5072)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7070

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

**PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT,
P.A.**

Michael Hanrahan (#941)
Paul A. Fioravanti, Jr. (#3808)
Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)
1310 N. King Street
P. O. Box 1328
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 888-6500

Executive Committee Member

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	QUAKER’S OBJECTION IS A MOVING TARGET THAT IGNORES THE HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION AND SUBSTANTIAL SETTLEMENT BENEFITS	1
II.	PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY GAVE LITTLE WEIGHT TO THE “DILUTION” CLAIMS, WHILE PRESERVING THOSE CLAIMS FOR APPRAISAL PETITIONERS	6
III.	THE SETTLEMENT INCLUDES MORE THAN ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION FOR THE EMPLOYMENT CLAIMS	8
	A. QUAKER HAS NO GROUNDS TO OBJECT WITH RESPECT TO THE BONUS POOLS.....	8
	B. QUAKER’S OBJECTION BASED ON THE BONUS POOLS IS MERITLESS	8
	C. THE “RETENTION BONUS POOL” THEORY UNDERMINES QUAKER’S GOOD FAITH	12
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SETTLE THE BACK-END MERGER CLAIMS.....	13
V.	A THEORETICAL ABILITY OF THE COMPANY TO RECOVER THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE’S COSTS DOES NOT UNDERMINE THE MERITS OF THE SETTLEMENT FOR THE CLASS.....	19
VI.	THE RELEASE IS APPROPRIATELY TAILORED	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Beatrice Cos., Inc. Litig.</i> , 522 A.2d 865 (Del. 1987)	14
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 754 A.2d 881 (Del. Ch. 1999)	19
<i>In re Celera Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012)	15
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Pension Fund v. InfoGROUP, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 610143 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2013)	14
<i>In re Philadelphia Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 478954 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 1995)	20
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	6, 19, 20, 21
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 325008 (Del. Ch. Jan 22, 2016).....	22, 23
Other Authorities	
Fed R. Civ. P. 23	13
